Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s} of the Liquidator{s}

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05982998

Name of Company

Abby Couners Limited

|/ We
Glyn Mummery, Jupiter House, Warley Hill Business Park, The Drnive, Brentwooed, Essex, CM13 3BE

Jeremy Stuart French, Jupiter House, Warley Hilt Business Park, The Drive, Brentwood, Essex, CM13 3BE

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 6 August 2015 pursuant

to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy i1s attached)

laid before It showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summeoned for 6 August 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before i
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/ne guorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 4th Floor, Southfield House, 11 Liverpool Gardens, Worthing, BN11 1RY

The winding up covers the penod from 20 May 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting ({(close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

No resoluticn was passed against the Joint Liquidators being granted their release

Signe A H\\\ ; Date 96 August 2015
L]

LI
1.
¥ [

FRP Advisory LLP
4th Floor
Southfield House

11 Lverpool Gardens
Worthing
BN11 1RY
*A4DNKRVL*
A28

Ref  A1295BCO/GMIISFLIG/INGG/ATL

WEDNESDAY

12/08/2015 #109
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Abby Couriers Limited

{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 20 May 2013 To 6 August 2015

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
123,956 00 Book Debts 92,557 20
92,657 20
SECURED CREDITCRS
(105,382 00) Gener8 Finance Limited 72,041 39
(72,041 39)
HIRE PURCHASE
5,000 00 Goodwill 4,166 67
(37,100 0O) Barclays Bank Plc (2,656 54)
— 1,510 13
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,395 00 Plant, Machinery, Furniture & Equipme 1,162 50
NIL Motor Vehicles NIL
3,000 00 Barter Card 3,004 17
Book Debts 496 00
Cash at Bank 346 81
Bank Interest Gross 613
5,015 61
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of Statement of Affairs 5,500 00
Joint Liquidators’ Remuneratien 1,812 43
Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements 1,760 16
Factoring Charges - Gener8 Finance 17,204 13
Corporation Tax 664 80
Bank Charges - Floating 003
(27,041 55)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(73,065 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(547,376 00) CVA Creditors NIL
(80,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(25,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL
(79,500 00) Intercompany Loan - Abby Logistics NIL
(42,500 00) Director's Loan NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(856,672.00) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

05 August 2015 08 54



ABBY COURIERS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) (“THE COMPANY")

LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO BE PRESENTED TO
THE FINAL MEETINGS OF THE COMPANY AND ITS CREDITORS

1. Introduction

Following my appointment as Liquidator of the above Company on 20 May 2013 I report on the progress
of the liquidation for the perod 20 May 2014 to date ("the period”), in accordance with the Insolvency
Rules 1986

I attach

Appendix A — Receipts and payments account
Appendix B — Details of my firm’s time costs and disbursements including charge out rates
Appendix C — A statement of expenses

2. Receipts and Payments

I attach for your information a copy of a recently prepared receipts and payments account detailing both
transactions for the period, and also since my appointment as Liguidator I comment specifically on the
following

Book Debts

As previously reported the remaining debtor ledger of £8,370 was transferred to the hiquidators following
the secured creditor being repaid in full and I have been successful in recovering a further £426. I have
made further attempts to collect the remaining amount however these debts have either been proven to
be paid or are disputed. It 1s consequently not cost effective to pursue the matter and no further
recoveries will be made,

Bank Interest Gross
Bank interest of £1 81 was received in the peniod of this report

No further funds were realised in the period and no known assets remain outstanding
3. Work Undertaken by the Liquidator during the period

In addition to statutory matters and pursuing the remaining book debts I have sought and obtained
clearance from the tax authorties, closed the bank account and prepared my draft final report to
creditors.

4. Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate Investigations into what assets the Company has,
including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be made. 1
have reviewed the Company's books and records and accounting information, requested further
information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have
concerning the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted

Having considered the information a report on the conduct of the directors was sent to the Insolvency
Service on 12 November 2013

CVL 65




5.

Dividend to Creditors

Secured Creditor
As referred to above, the secured creditor, Gener8 Finance Limited, were repaid the sum of £72,041.39
In settlement of therr fixed charge

Barclays Bank plc held a further fixed charge and have been repaid £2,656 54 from the realisations
made from the sale of the Company’s Goodwill No further payments will be made.

Preferential Creditors
As no amount were outstanding to the Company’s employee at the time of iquidation no preferential
claims have been recerved

Unsecured Creditors
1 have received claims totalling £712,338 from unsecured creditors who have proved their debts in these
proceedings.

Pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986 no dividend wili be declared to creditors as the funds realised
were distributed, used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the administration.

Prescribed Part

In accordance with the Enterprise Act 2002, the prescribed part I1s an element of net realisations due to
the floating charge holder which 1s made available for unsecured creditors (subject to the floating charge
post-dating 15 September 2003)

In this crcumstance as the floating charge realisations will be fully utiised in meeting the costs of
realising the assets there will be insufficient funds to make a prescribed part distribution to unsecured
creditors,

Liquidators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turming to my own costs In this matter, my remuneration as Liquidator 1s based on computerised
records of all time spent on the admintstration of this case. Matters dealt with during the assignment are
dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required
Time 15 charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units  Charge-out rates are based on individual
expertise, qualficatton and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged to the
estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters Charge out rates are reviewed at
least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are attached together with a breakdown of
our time costs and disbursements incurred during the penod of this repoit Iin accordance with Statement
of Insclvency Practice 9

You may recall that I was authorised to draw fees on a time cost basis, I have drawn fees of £1,912.43
exclusive of VAT My outstanding time costs will remain uncellectable,

The Liquidators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Liquidators on behalf of
the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehtcles for business
travel, which 1s directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC
approved mileage rate prevalling at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements
incurred during the period of this report are attached.

I attach at Appendix C a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the period.
Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Liquidator and further have a right to

challenge the Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses which are first disclosed in this report, under the
Insolvency Rules 1986. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting period as

CVL 65



set out In Appendix C only) Further details of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees
which can be located using the following link http //creditors frpadvisory.com/feesguide htm and select
the one for lquidations  Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request.
Please note there are time hmits for requesting information of 21 days of receipt of the progress report
for requesting further information and 8 weeks from receiving this report for a Court application that the
remuneration Or expenses are excessive

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Natasha Gillam of my Worthing

office
OV\J\\ \\\4\;,‘ Dated: 6 August 2015

G Mummery FABRP FIPA
(Joint Liquidator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

CVL 65




Abby Couriers Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Appendix A

Statement From 20/05/2014 From 20/05/2013
of Affairs To 06/08/2015 To 06/08/2015
SECURED ASSETS
123,956 Q0 Book Debts NIL 92,557.20
NIL 92,557 20
SECURED CREDITORS
(105,382 00) GenerB Finance Limited NIL 72,041 39
NIL (72,041.39)
HIRE PURCHASE
5,000.00 Goodwill NiL 4,166.67
(37,100 00) Barclays Bank Plc NIL (2,656 54)
NIL 1,510 13
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,395 00 Plant, Machinery, Furniture & Equipment NIL 1,162.50
NIL Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
3,000 00 Barter Card NIL 3,004 17
Book Debts 426 00 496.00
Cash at Bank NIL 346 81
Bank Interest Gross 1.81 613
427 81 5,015.61
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of Statement of Affairs NIL 5,500 00
Joint Liguidators' Remuneration 1,167.43 1,912.43
Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements NIL 1,760.16
Factoring Charges - Gener8 Finance NIL 17,204 13
Corporation Tax 664.80 664 80
Bank Charges - Floating 003 003
(1,832 26) (27,041.55)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{73,065.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(547,376 00) CVA Creditors NIL NIL
{80,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(25,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
(79,500.00) Intercompany Loan - Abby Logistics NIL NIL
(42,500 00) Director's Loan NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00}) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(856,672.00) (1,404.45) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 201210

05 August 2015 08 41




Pa4INDUN SEM IS0 BY) Awi) Y3 1B Suiteadsd
1. JHINH BY1 1. padieyd st adeapiy

86 884 |€j0] puEl)
00 0L _ Buipuog o o o
vi8yo __ ebeiog ‘50102 '0Ze-0L poddng g jeuoissajold Jounr
¥9 St Auedwo) IGZe-091 51258 [euDISSajOId 190
09 ¥8 Buisiuaapy 01£0LZ Tmﬂm.m‘w} ~ siopanq  siebeuepy
| AoBajes 'o0t-02€ ls6r-G.2 Jsupied / Joxe) uauiuioddy
Janjep (ETQTAINTIST TZ10Z AN 35T wumhw_ ,
§10Z ¥snbny g 0} ¢1.0z Ae 0Z wosy sajes 3no abieys Jud
pouad ayj 404 sjuaLIASINgSI]
0¢ 86 7T l2) vl ZhZ 00 00 3 98y AUH 9beIoAY
Sl ¥E0°T 0S5 £vE 00 v£0'2 00 oY 3150) |B10L
1S 6€1 ST ZSv'y 06 LE 0L 02 0L2 org 0L0 SINOH |Ej0 L
0050L SC9¢ SZ0 SZ0 Buisipanpy Aoymieg /Buipuog
18 5L SZ SSY'L or 6 0868 05 ¢ oL0 sBunaap /Buyoday Alojniels
00 S0L A g5 0 S50 |elauas) - sauendwo) Alloineis
8L Lzl 0S Qg¥ gge (11585 050 LwA/XYL 1ddy 1sod
8 ZFL 6L 666'} oo t1 06 6 00y 0Lo0 asuendwon oineg
00 00T 0002 0Lo aLo wawjulodde-aid - 1YA/XYL
00 €9t 00 68p Qo€ oLl oe L SIONPaIY) PaIndasun
6L v91 00 60% oL ¢ oLt 0LO 0g b SI03IpaID)
00 0€2 00 vit gl ogl uoij0a||09 1928Q
00 06 0S 6v gs 0 S50 Ayadosy ploysseayployaaly ,
€T L6) 0% £9¢ SeZ S50 08 L uones|jeay }ossy |
66 26 00 LGb g8 ¥ S8 v UONEJISIUILIPY [E18USL) ,
L6 0LL 000l9 0s s ogeE oLe oLo |elauag) - Bununoaoy asen
Qosle 0S gee st oe0 oelL MBINBY PUE [0M]U07) 3sED
£80SL 05 06 080 oLo csOo Sununoooy ases
88811 00 08%'L ) AN s 8 08¢ og Buluueyd pue uonessiniwpy

3 ey AuH abwiaay 3

. 10 {#i0)

g xipuaddy

SIROH [M10L

uoddng

F [RUOISSIOI JOfINp

|RUOISEAJ0I¢ 1FYIO

ss0)00.1Q [ saabeury  sssunmy

{ ®ixe ) swuoddy
SL0Z 1SNBNY 9 01 +L0Z ABIN 0Z POIISd BL J0) PaBIRLD BlI|

(uonepinbi uj) paywi s1aNe) Aqqy



PaLNDUS SBM 1503 341 AU 2yl 18 Buyj(eadd
3181 DYWH Y3 1e padieyd 51 eBeapy

PO SIL'T [B10] puein)
00 0% Buipuog
28652'C abeiolg
8L 22 [9ARIL
3 05 Auedwog
OF BEE Buisiuaapy

| MoBojen
JAaNjeA

§10Z 1snbny 90 03 £10Z Aew 0Z
pouod ayj J0} SjuswWasINgsIq

sovor _ logeor
$ZTO9L I.Hmkhm i
08012 \sst-s22
007048 SEGLT

yoddng g [Buctssajoud Jounre
c T [EUOIS SaJOUd JBLIO
SI0y0a] ¢ siabeueyy

Jaupey f 19¥e) usuuioddy

ETDZAINTST

HN.EN Alngst

wouy

IpeIn’
sates 1no abueys du4

S8 95 6Z Z61 91 992 00 26€ 3 a1ey ApH abelaay
S.pS8'E 05 25L'2H 05 GBS’y 00 B8S') 31503 [ej0L
€28l S108l2¢ 01 vZL 08 6¢ 02 €9 04 L) 00 SINOH [BJOL
00 501 §Z 92 520 sz 0 Buisiuaapy Aoniels buipucg
8r 0L GL169'C St 4L 509 oS ¥ 0S¢ oce sBunsaw /Buiuoday Aoinjeig
LLOFL SI vl S0t %80 0Z 0 lesaueg - souendwo) Aloimels
vo 1yl 00Zie 055 oce 09t 0990 LYAXVL 1ddy 1sod
PO 261 Si1£9'y SL¥E SP 0L 019 ot ote souedwog Loimems
0051e 00921 or 0 or o sauinbugz vaao
00 002 008z L or g or9 JBUID - yom AcieBnsaay)
9L 90T 0090%'} 08¢ oo oro uopnebpsaau)
25862 00 602 040 oLo 030 Jwawjuiodde-aid - LYAXYL
0o Sle QS ¥6 QEQ 0E 0 Hed paquasald
99 /82 Qo Ll L oLy 0z ore SI01IPRIY) PRINDSS
55 661 AR 09 gl 17 042t 02z sloppaigy painsasun
YZZIT 00 £EL'y 0czz oLl (1% ¢ 05§ SI01PAID
Qo sie 00 681 090 090 51955y A0
05 LLZ 05 649'C orLL oL 8 ocE uoRIB(I07 1990
0006 05 6% 560 550 Auadaly ployases/ploysaly
51T 05 ¥60'T 066 006 0L0 0z 0 uoijesieay 19ssy
FL3 L 05 ZI8'y St ZZ §50 oL Lk 09 0z 0 uones||eay 19SSy
18911 00 £96°C OF 52 05 61 0Zs 0L0 UGHENSILIWPY [BI3UAS)
6€ €1 00 1S6'L ol 0zs 058 040 [2J2U35 - Bununeooy ased
09z€e 00 €9l L 005 020 0i2 051 050 MIIATY PUR [OUO)) ASED
Sz IElL 00 0Z% 0z e 002 0zt R
£8 051 05 06 030 oLo 050 BuUNO9Y BSBD
61 9¢1 0% 1659 ot 8¢ 0Lz 0s 84 (114 050 Buiuueld pue uopensuIwpy

FMex ApH elwizay 3
1593 180)

1§ xipuaddy

LUNoy (e10]

woddng
* USRI O g JOJUNS

JeusiSsejolg JALO

S0 [ TR Sreupey
Fsdoe ] uowupoddy

SLOZ Isnbiny 90 01 10T ABIN 0Z Pouad ayl o) pabueyd oun)

AT TR

(wonepinbiy uy) peniun sseunod Aqqy

AEAgry

dtid




Appendix C

ABBY COURIERS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD ENDED 6 AUGUST 2015

Expenses for the
Expenses reporting period
£

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration 4,452
Joint Liquidators' Disbursements 789
Factoring Charges 0
Corporation Tax 665
2,906




